

Nos. 23A994 and 23A1002

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
PRESS ROBINSON, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
NANCY LANDRY, SECRETARY OF STATE OF LOUISIANA, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
On Applications for Stay to the Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
**RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY APPLICATIONS FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL
AND FOR STAY OF INJUNCTION**

—◆—
EDWARD D. GREIM

Counsel of Record

GRAVES GARRETT GREIM LLC

1100 Main Street, Suite 2700

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

edgreim@gravesgarrett.com

(816) 256-3181

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Legal Standard.....	7
II. This Court should deny the Robinson Applicants’ Application for a Stay, as they are permissive intervenors and cannot appeal the Order.....	9
III. Applicants have not made a strong showing of likely success on the merits.....	13
A. The District Court was correct—and did not clearly err—in finding overwhelming evidence that race predominated in the Legislature’s drawing of SB8.....	13
B. The District Court correctly concluded that the State did not satisfy strict scrutiny.....	22
1. Compliance with the VRA was not a compelling interest on this record.....	22
2. Even if the State did believe the VRA required this district, SB8’s districts were not narrowly tailored to advance that interest.....	27
3. The District Court correctly applied the <i>Gingles</i> standard.....	30
4. SB8 does not comply with traditional districting principles.....	31
5. The <i>Robinson</i> litigation is no substitute for a strong basis in evidence.....	32

6.	Applicants cannot present new evidence for the first time to the Supreme Court on review.....	35
IV.	Under the second <i>Nken</i> factor, the trial must be completed because neither set of Applicants will suffer irreparable injury absent a stay.....	40
A.	The Robinson Applicants fail to show irreparable injury.....	40
B.	The State will suffer more injury from a stay than from allowing the District Court to finish its nearly-complete remedial process.....	42
1.	May 15 is not the real deadline.....	42
a.	The State Applicants cannot get their story straight.....	43
b.	The June and July deadlines do not require a stay.....	49
2.	The State and Secretary’s slow-motion stay application and slow-rolling disclosure of threatened post-May 15 chaos undermine their credibility.....	53
3.	<i>Purcell</i> is not even remotely in play.....	54
V.	Under the third <i>Nken</i> factor, a stay will harm Respondents.....	59
VI.	The public interest weighs against a stay.....	60
A.	The District Court should be allowed to finish its trial and remedy Respondents’ gerrymandering injury.....	61
B.	A stay chooses a winner in the dispute below and may allow the imposition of an unnecessary Black-majority district, aggravating the public injury from the current gerrymander.....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	27
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 144 S. Ct. 476 (2023).....	25, 58, 61, 62
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	29, 31, 34
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 721 (2013).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	14, 20
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023).....	62
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , No. 21A814.....	49, 62
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	20
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elecs.</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	12, 14, 15, 20, 22, 26, 39
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	56
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	59, 60

<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) (plurality)	28-32, 34
<i>Cf. North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 585 U.S. 969 (2018)	58, 59
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County, Miss.</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	13, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 35
<i>Galmon v. Ardoin</i> , No. 23A282 (filed Oct. 10, 2023)	43
<i>Garcia v. Hobbs</i> , 144 S. Ct. 994 (2024)	62
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972)	8
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	29, 30
<i>Harding v. Cnty. of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020)	60
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996)	1, 28
<i>Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy</i> , 777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)	41
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	9, 13
<i>Jimenez v. Barber</i> , 252 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1958)	59, 61

<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	12
<i>Louisiana State Conference of the NAACP v. Louisiana</i> , 3:19-cv-00479-JWD-SDJ	51
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560 n.1 (1992).....	11, 13
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	27, 28, 29, 31, 34
<i>Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Greipentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Mich. Indep. Citizens Redist. Comm’n v. Agee</i> , 144 S. Ct. 715 (2024).....	58, 62
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	28, 33, 60
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	7, 8, 22, 59, 60
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	42, 54, 58
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	60
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....	3

<i>Robinson v. Ardoin (Robinson II)</i> , 37 F.4th 208, 215 (5th Cir. 2022)	25, 50, 56
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin (Robinson III)</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	25, 34
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , Case Number 22-30333	45
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. 39 (2015)	64
<i>Shaw v. Hunt (Shaw II)</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	14, 22, 27-29, 33, 34
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	4, 21, 60
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	27, 28, 29, 34
<i>Trevino v. Palmer</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1133 (2024) (Mem)	59
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Proj.</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017) (per curiam)	7
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	4, 14, 60
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	9
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926)	8
<i>Winson—Salem/Forsyth Cnty. Bd. Of Educ. v. Scott</i> , 404 U.S. 1221 (1971)	7

Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elecs. Comm'n,
595 U.S. 398 (2022).....23, 26-32, 34

Wittman v. Personhuballah,
136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2284.....2, 4, 5, 63

MISCELLANEOUS

Redistricting to blame for Sulphur's election confusion,
Andrea Robinson, KPLC (Mar. 28, 2022),
[https://www.kplctv.com/2022/03/29/redistricting-blame-sulphurs-election-
confusion](https://www.kplctv.com/2022/03/29/redistricting-blame-sulphurs-election-confusion).....52
